

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3097/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 03/10/2006 in LPA No.981/2006
and LPA No.984/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEMI CHAND JAIN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,ASG.

Mr. A.K. Vali,Adv.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Mr. Navin Kumar Malta,Adv.

Mr. Anand Jha,Adv.

Mr. Tuhin,Adv.

Ms. Roma,Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Asheesh Jain,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai,Sr.Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The civil appeal is allowed.

Let the appeal be disposed of with utmost
expedition.

[T.I. Rajput]

[Om Prakash]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3012 OF 2008
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.3097 of 2007)

Directorate of Enforcement

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Nemi Chand Jain and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our view, the High Court was not justified in allowing the Letters Patent Appeal without giving any reason whatsoever for setting aside the order passed by the learned Single Judge.

Accordingly, the civil appeal is allowed, impugned order is set aside and the matter is remitted to the High Court for deciding the appeal afresh in accordance with law after giving opportunity of hearing to the parties.

Let the appeal be disposed of with utmost expedition.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
April 28, 2008.